

No. 18-375

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DANIEL H. ALEXANDER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The District Court Of Appeal Of Florida,  
Third District**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
MARY J. WALTER, ESQ.  
LIEBLER, GONZALEZ & PORTUONDO  
Courthouse Tower, 25th Floor  
44 West Flagler Street  
Miami, FL 33130  
(305) 379-0400  
mjw@lgplaw.com  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

1. Whether the Petition for Writ of Certiorari is timely and confers jurisdiction.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS<br>PRESENTED.....   | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE<br>29.6 STATEMENT.....  | ii   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | iii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | v    |
| BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR<br>WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....  | 1    |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....   | 1    |
| REPORTS OF OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 2    |
| JURISDICTION.....  | 2    |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND<br>STATUTES INVOLVED .....   | 5    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 7    |
| A. Background.....   | 7    |
| B. Appellate Proceedings and Disposition<br>Regarding the Denial of the Motion to<br>Vacate Judgment .....                       | 10   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 12   |
| A. Borrower’s Petition is Untimely as to the<br>Targeted Decision .....  | 13   |
| B. Borrower Has Not Shown Any Violation<br>of Due Process Involving the Disposition<br>of his Appeal to the Third District ..... | 15   |
| C. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider<br>the Arguments Involving Disqualification ....                                    | 21   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| D. Borrower Has Not Shown Any<br>Compelling Reason for Review ..... | 24   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 26   |

APPENDIX

|  |      |
|--|------|
| Appellants’ Motion for Rehearing, for Rehear-<br>ing En Banc, and Request for a Written<br>Opinion ..... | A-1  |
| Order on Motion for Rehearing and Request for<br>Written Opinion .....                                   | A-36 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page         |
|--|--------------|
| CASES  |              |
| <i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....  | 16, 21       |
| <i>Alexander v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> ,<br>241 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).....                            | 2            |
| <i>Alexander v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> ,<br>SC18-624, 2018 WL 2069311<br>(Fla. May 3, 2018) .....             | 2            |
| <i>Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC v. Bartlett</i> ,<br>87 A.3d 741 (Me. Sup. Ct. 2014) .....                              | 24           |
| <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....   | 23           |
| <i>Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Shogreen</i> ,<br>990 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....                               | 22           |
| <i>Correll v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1997) .....   | 22           |
| <i>Fla. Soc’y of Newspaper Editors, Inc. v. Fla.<br/>Pub. Serv. Com.</i> , 543 So. 2d 1262<br>(Fla. 1st DCA 1989)..... | 14, 15       |
| <i>Foley v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 2007) .....   | 13, 15       |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....   | 17           |
| <i>Gandy v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 2003).....   | 13           |
| <i>Giuliano v. Wainwright</i> , 416 So. 2d 1180<br>(Fla. 1982).....  | 21           |
| <i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33<br>(1989).....   | 4, 5, 16, 21 |
| <i>In re Estate of Carlton</i> , 378 So. 2d 1212<br>(Fla. 1979).....   | 21, 22       |
| <i>Liteky v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....   | 22           |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page         |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Moore v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002) .....                                | 22           |
| <i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Kenyon</i> ,<br>882 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 2004).....        | 15, 19       |
| <i>Stallworth v. Moore</i> , 827 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2002) ....                            | 3, 13        |
| <i>Sundquist v. Bank of America</i> , 566 B.R. 563<br>(U.S. Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2017)..... | 23, 24       |
| <i>Taylor v. Knight</i> , 234 So. 2d 156<br>(Fla. 1st DCA 1970).....                    | 20           |
| <i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....                                    | 3, 4, 13, 14 |
| <br>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS   |              |
| U.S. Const. amend. V .....  | 6            |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....  | 6            |
| <br>STATUTES AND RULES  |              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....  | 5            |
| Fla. R. C. P. 1.540 .....   | 6            |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10.....  | 24, 25       |
| U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 13.1.....  | 4, 13, 14    |
